

# 10-1487-cv(L)

10-1488-cv, 10-1493-cv, 10-1507-cv, 10-1510-cv,  
10-1524-cv, 10-1529-cv, 10-1545-cv, 10-1603-cv,  
10-1629-cv

---

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket Nos. 10-1487-cv(L), 10-1488-cv, 10-1493-cv,  
10-1507-cv, 10-1510-cv, 10-1524-cv, 10-1529-cv,  
10-1545-cv, 10-1603-cv, 10-1629-cv

—◆◆◆—  
NML CAPITAL, LTD., EM LTD.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

*(Caption continued on inside cover)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

---

TONY WEST,  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
DOUGLAS N. LETTER,  
SHARON SWINGLE,  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff,*  
*Civil Division*  
*Department of Justice*

GEORGE W. MADISON,  
*General Counsel,*  
*Department of the*  
*Treasury*

HAROLD HONGJU KOH,  
*Legal Adviser,*  
*Department of State*

PREET BHARARA,  
*United States Attorney for the*  
*Southern District of New York,*  
*Attorney for the United States*  
*of America as Amicus Curiae.*  
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 637-2716

JOHN D. CLOPPER,  
BENJAMIN H. TORRANCE,  
*Assistant United States Attorneys,*  
*Of Counsel.*

---

—v.—

BANCO CENTRAL DE LA REPÚBLICA ARGENTINA,  
*Interested Party-Appellant,*

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
Interest of the United States . . . . .	1
ARGUMENT . . . . .	4
POINT I—SECTION 1611(b)(1) BARS ATTACHMENT OF THE FRBNY FUNDS . . . . .	4
A. Section 1611(b)(1) Applies to the Property of a Foreign State . . . . .	4
B. Immunity Under § 1611(b)(1) Should Apply to Funds Used or Held in Connection with Central Banking Activities . . . . .	11
POINT II—THE DISTRICT COURT’S ALTER EGO ANALYSIS WAS FLAWED . . . . .	17
CONCLUSION . . . . .	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Cases:*

<i>Af-Cap Inc. v. Chevron Overseas (Congo) Ltd.</i> , 475 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	12
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989) . . . . .	4
<i>Aurelius Capital Partners, LP v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 584 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2009) . . . . .	15
<i>Battery Steamship Corp. v. Republic of Viet-Nam</i> , No. C-72-1440 (N.D. Cal.) . . . . .	9
<i>Corzo v. Banco Central de Reserva del Peru</i> , 243 F.3d 519 (9th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	17
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004) . . . . .	6
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 473 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 2007). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>FG Hemisphere Assocs. Inc. v. Democratic Republic of Congo</i> , 447 F.3d 835 (D.C. Cir. 2006) . . . . .	17
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Para el Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>General Star National Insurance Co. v. Administratia Asigurarilor de Stat</i> , No. 18 MS 302, 2010 WL 1948580 (S.D.N.Y. May 12, 2010). . . . .	23
<i>Kelly v. Syria Shell Petroleum Dev. B.V.</i> , 213 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	12

*Letelier v. Republic of Chile*, 748 F.2d 790  
 (2d Cir. 1984) . . . . . 18

*NLRB v. Deena Artware, Inc.*,  
 361 U.S. 398 (1960) . . . . . 18

*Pepper v. Litton*, 308 U.S. 295 (1939) . . . . . 18

*Taylor v. Standard Gas Co.*,  
 306 U.S. 307 (1929) . . . . . 18

*Weston Compagnie de Finance et  
 D'Investissement, S.A. v. La Republica del  
 Ecuador*, 823 F. Supp. 1106 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .. 14

*Statutes and Legislative History:*

28 U.S.C. § 517 . . . . . 1

28 U.S.C. § 1330. . . . . 4

28 U.S.C. § 1602. . . . . 4

28 U.S.C. § 1609 . . . . . 4

28 U.S.C. § 1610. . . . . *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1611. . . . . *passim*

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487, *as reprinted in 1976*  
 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604. . . . . *passim*

*Other Authorities:*

Lee C. Buchheit, *The Search for Intercreditor  
 Parity*, 8 Law & Bus. Rev. of the  
 Americas 73 (2002) . . . . . 21

	PAGE
M.H. deKock, <i>Central Banking</i> (1974) . . . . .	14
P. Lee, <i>Central Banks and Sovereign Immunity</i> , 41 Colum. J. Transnat'l L. 327 (2003). . . . .	12
Ernest T. Patrikis, <i>Foreign Central Bank Property: Immunity from Attachment in the United States</i> , 1982 U. Ill. L. Rev. 265 (1982) . . . . .	2, 14
Rosa Maria Lastra, <i>Central Banking and Banking Regulation</i> (1996) . . . . .	14
